

NO. 24-416

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Petitioner,

v.

JENNIFER ZUCH,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Third Circuit

BRIEF OF A. LAVAR TAYLOR AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

A. LAVAR TAYLOR
Counsel of Record
TAYLOR NELSON AMITRANO LLP
1900 Main Street, Suite 650
Irvine, CA 92614
(714) 546-0445
ltaylor@taylorlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS*1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT.....9

 A. The IRS’s Argument That the Tax Court
 Lost Jurisdiction That the IRS Agrees the Tax
 Court Had at the Start of the Tax Court Case
 Makes No Sense9

 B. Section 6330 is a Remedial Statute and
 Should be Interpreted With Its Remedial
 Purpose in Mind.....16

 C. The IRS May Not Ignore the Fact That
 Congress Has Changed The Rules Regarding
 Litigation of the Merits of Tax Liabilities for
 Taxpayers in Collection Due Process Appeals;
 In Any Event, the IRS’s Assertion That a
 Ruling For Ms. Zuch Will Generate a Flood of
 New Litigation is Meritless21

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Amanda Iris Gluck Irrevocable Trust v. Comm'r</i> , 154 T.C. 259 (2020).....	17
<i>Branerton Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 61 T.C. 691 (1974).....	18
<i>Chocallo v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 2004-152 (2004).....	13
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960).....	3
<i>Loveland v. Commissioner</i> , 151 T.C. 78 (2018).....	10
<i>Montgomery v. Commissioner</i> , 122 T.C. 1 (2004).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Commer. Nat'l Bank</i> , 874 F.2d 1165 (7 th Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>United States v. Kales</i> , 314 U.S. 186 (1941).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Vishnevsky v. United States</i> , 581 F.2d 1249 (7 th Cir. 1978).....	15
<i>Zapara v. Commissioner</i> , 652 F.3d 1042 (9 th Cir, 2011), <i>affirming</i> 124 T.C. 223 (2005), <i>as supplemented</i> , 126 T.C. 215 (2006).....	13, 14

STATUTES

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 6320.....	16, 21, 22, 24
26 U.S.C. § 6330.....	2, 7, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25
26 U.S.C. § 6330(b).....	9
26 U.S.C. § 6330(b)(1).....	9
26 U.S.C. § 6330(c)(2)(B).....	9
26 U.S.C. § 6330(d).....	11, 25
26 U.S.C. § 6330(d)(1).....	10, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 1361.....	15
Declaratory Judgment Act 28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	5, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Internal Revenue Manual 5.12.2.3.2 (10-14-2013).....	23
Internal Revenue Service, <i>SOI Tax Stats - Chief Counsel Workload: Tax Litigation Cases, by Type of Case – IRS Data Book Table 31</i> https://www.irs.gov/statistics/soi-tax-stats- chief-counsel-workload-tax-litigation-cases-by- type-of-case-irs-data-book-table- 31	20
National Taxpayer Advocate, <i>2023 Purple Book, Legislative Recommendation No. 43, 95-96 (Dec. 31, 2022),</i> https://www.taxpayeradvocate.irs.gov/wp- content/uploads/2023/01/ARC22_PurpleBook_ 07_StrengthTPR.pdf	19
